EADM 270 4594 (Schoolings). RI 04 - 23 -	2002		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trade	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trade 10206	inal documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
BUCKEYE CABLEVISION, INC.	Name: <u>MELLON BANK, N.A., as collateral agent</u>		
□ Individual □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-OHIO □ Other: □	Address: One Mellon Bank Center		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15258		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	□ Individual(s) citizenship		
Execution Date: December 21, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment.) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s)	<i>F</i> 3		
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration No(s).		
see attached	see attached		
Additional numbers attached? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 23		
Name: Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6)): \$590.00		
REED SMITH LLP	☑ Enclosed☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account☑ Charge any deficiency to deposit account		
Address: P.O. Box 488	8. Deposit account number: 18-0582		
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15230	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT US	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true and copy of the original document.			
Jody L. Burtner Name of Person Signing	April 5, 2002 Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:6			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

04/22/2002 DBYRNE 01 FC:481 02 FC:482

> IB-0433091.01 JLBURTNE 2002 3:50 PM

40.00 OP 550.00/OP

00000257 75464529

4.A Additional Trademark Application Serial Numbers To Be Recorded

<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
SERVICE-TV.COM	75/464,529	4/8/98
SERVICETV.COM	75/464,530	4/8/98
CONTROLLER II AND DESIGN	75/495,101	6/3/98
BUCKEYE-CABLESYSTEM.COM	75/570,500	10/14/98
BUCKEYE-TELESYSTEM.COM	75/570,512	10/14/98
WTWB	75/955,395	3/8/00

4.B Additional Trademark Registration Numbers To Be Recorded

<u>MARK</u>	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
THE CABLE SYSTEM AND DESIGN	1,076,643	11/1/77
5 TOLEDOVISION AND DESIGN	1,595,759	5/8/90
BIG SHOW AND DESIGN	1,627,715	12/11/90
IMPULSE	1,635,735	2/19/91
CC AND DESIGN	1,763,398	4/6/93
POISED FOR YOUR FUTURE	1,989,779	7/30/96
STYLIZED EYE DESIGN	2,090,908	8/26/97
CHOICES FOR YOUR FUTURE	2,124,928	12/30/97
TOLEDO HOME TELEPHONE CO., INC.	2,127,884	1/6/98
BUCKEYE CABLESYSTEM	2,141,386	3/3/98
SERVICE TV	2,155,752	5/5/98
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (POISED FOR YOUR FUTURE	2,184,174	8/25/98
SERVICE TELEPHONE	2,221,640	2/2/99
BUCKEYE EXPRESS	2,355,729	6/6/00
EYECATCHER	2,379,279	8/22/00
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	2,417,319	1/2/01
BUCKEYE EXPRESS	2,454,618	5/29/01

- 2 -

AGREEMENT OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND PENDING APPLICATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT, by BUCKEYE CABLEVISION, INC., an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at 5566 Southwyck Boulevard, Toledo, Ohio 43614-1536 (the "Grantor"), in favor of MELLON BANK, N.A., a national banking association having its principal place of business at One Mellon Bank Center, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15258, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties referred to below(in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Recitals:

- A. The Grantor has obtained certain marks which are registered in, or applications for which are pending in, the United States and/or foreign countries, all of which marks, registrations thereof and applications therefor are more particularly described hereinafter.
- Block Communications, Inc., an Ohio corporation (the "Borrower"), the В. Lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Revolving Credit Lenders"), and Mellon Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Revolving Credit Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Revolving Credit Agent") have entered into a Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of December 29, 1998, as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Documents dated as of March 27, 2001 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Revolving Credit Agreement"). The Borrower, the Lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Term Loan Lenders"; and together with the Revolving Credit Lenders, the "Lenders"). and Mellon Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Term Loan Lenders (in such capacity. together with its successors and assigns, the "Term Loan Agent"; and together with the Revolving Credit Agent, the "Administrative Agents"), have entered into a 364-Day Standby Term Loan Agreement dated as of December 29, 1998, as extended by the Extension Agreement dated as of November 29, 1999, and an Extension Agreement dated as of December 14, 2000 and as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Documents dated as of March 27, 2001 (as amended. modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Term Loan Agreement"; and together with the Revolving Credit Agreement, the "Credit Facilities").
- (i) The Borrower and Teachers Insurance Insurance and Annuity Association of America (together with its successors and assigns, "Teachers") have entered the Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 7, 1991, as amended by the Waiver Letter dated as of December 31, 1992, and the Modification Letters dated as of January 8, 1993. October 14. 1994, December 12, 1996 and December 29, 1998;. (ii) the Borrower and Teachers, The Travelers Insurance Company (together with its successors and assigns, "Travelers Insurance") and The Travelers Indemnity Company (together with its successors and assigns, "Travelers Indemnity") (together with its successors and assigns, "Teachers"), respectively, have entered into three separate Note Purchase Agreements, dated as of January 8, 1993, as amended by the Modification Letters dated as of October 14, 1994, December 12, 1996 and December 29, 1998; (iii) the Borrower and Teachers have entered into a Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 14, 1994, as amended by the Modification Letters dated as of December 12, 1996 and December 29, 1998; and (iv) the Borrower and Teachers, Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company (together with is successors and assigns, "Mass Mutual"), CM Life Insurance Company (together with its successors and assigns, "CM Insurance"). Travelers Insurance and Farmington Casualty Company (together with its successors and assigns, "Farmers") have entered into five separate Note Purchase Agreements, dated as of December 12, 1996, as amended by the Modification Letter dated as of December 29, 1998 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreements"; and the several series of notes issued by the Borrower pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreements being collectively referred to as the "Notes". as more fully defined in the Collateral Agency Agreement). Teachers, Travelers Insurance.

HGH: BOBASAN LI PLIPARKI. Designation of 100 constant

Travelers Indemnity, Mass Mutual, CM Insurance and Farmers, together with their successors and assigns (including the holders from time to time of the Notes), are referred to herein collectively as the "Noteholders").

- D. The Borrower and National City Bank of Pennsylvania (together with its successors and assigns, "National City"), have entered into a Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as March 1, 2000, as amended by the First Amendment to Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2001, the Second Amendment to Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of March 27, 2001, the Third Amendment to Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2001, and the Fourth Amendment to Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2001 (as amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the "Line of Credit Agreement").
- E. The Borrower and Mellon Bank, N.A. and its affiliates (the "Swap Party"; and together with the Lenders, the Administrative Agents, the Noteholders, the Line of Credit Lender and the Collateral Agent, and as more fully defined in the Collateral Agency Agreement, the "Secured Parties") have entered into certain interest rate hedging agreements (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Swap Agreements".
- F. The Grantor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Borrower, has guaranteed, and/or agreed to provide collateral to secure, the Borrower's obligations under the Credit Facilities, the Note Purchase Agreements, the Line of Credit Agreement and the Swap Agreements, and has benefited and will benefit from the extensions of credit thereunder.
- G. The Borrower, the Grantor, certain other subsidiaries of the Grantor, the Secured Parties and the Collateral Agent have entered into a Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Collateral Agency Agreement"). Pursuant to the Collateral Agency Agreement, the Collateral Agent has agreed to serve as the collateral agent of the Secured Parties with respect to certain security (including the security granted by this Agreement) for the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agency Agreement), including obligations of the Grantor to such Secured Parties under or in connection with the Credit Facilities, the Note Purchase Agreements, the Line of Credit Agreement and the —vap Agreements.
- H. Grantor, certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower, and the Collateral Agent have entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2001 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantor, intending to be legally bound, hereby confirms that it has granted to and created in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement, and hereby grants to and creates in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on the security interest in and to the following marks, registrations thereof and pending applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks, as security for the full and timely payment and performance of the Secured Obligations:

I. U.S. Trademark/Service Mark Registrations:

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Int. Class
SM - Buckeye CL. (Ohio)	2269	11/20/1975	38
SM - Eye, Stylized (Ohio)	63555	06/02/1986	38
fM - The Cable System Des.	1.076,643	11/01/1977	38, 41

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Int. Class
TM - 5 Toledovision and Design	1.595.759	05/08/1990	41
TM - Big Show and Design	1.627.715	12/11/1990	41
TM - Impulse	1.635735	02/19/1991	38
SM - CC and Design	1,763,398	04/06/1993	41
TM - Poised for Your Future	1,989,779	07/30/1996	38
TM - Stylized Eye Design	2,090,908	08/26/1997	38
SM - Choices for your future	2,124,928	12/30/1997	38
TM - Toledo Home Telephone Co., Inc.	2,127,884	01/06/1998	38
TM - Buckeye Cablesystem	2,141.386	03/03/1998	38
SM - Service TV	2,155,752	05/05/1998	38
SM - Design (Poised for Your Future)	2,184,174	08/25/1998	38
SM - Service Telephone	2,221,640	02/02/1999	38
TM - Buckeye Express	2,355,729	06/06/2000	9
TM - Eyecatcher	2,379,279	08/22/2000	16
SM - Design	2,417,319	01/02/2001	38
SM - Buckeye Express	2,454,618	05/29/2001	38

II. U.S. Trademark/Service Mark Applications:

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	App. Date	<u>Int. Class</u>
SM - Service-TV.com	75/464/529	04/08/1998	41
SM - ServiceTV.com	75/464/530	04/08/1998	41
TM - Controller II and Design	75/495/101	06/03/1998	9
SM - Buckeye-Cablesystem.com	75/570/500	10/14/1998	41
SM - Buckeye-Telesystem.com	75/570/512	10/14/1998	38
SM - WTWB	75/955/395	03/08/2000	38

III. Foreign Trademark/Service Mark Registrations:

None.

IV. Foreign Trademark Service Mark Registrations:

None.

This Agreement is a Shared Security Document referred to in the Collateral Agency Agreement.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as of the 21st day of December, 2001.

BUCKEYE CAPLEVISION, INC.

y: auf Sta

Name: Gary J. Blair

Title: Assistant Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)
けら <u>た 78とり</u> , being authorized to do so contained by signing the name of the company	cember, 2001, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned BLAR, who acknowledged himself/herself to be on, Inc., an Ohio corporation, and that he/she as executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein by himself/herself as
	Notary Public (Notarial Seal)
My Commission Expires: Garol A. S Pittsburgh My Commissio	lotarial Seal Soltes, Notary Public n, Allegheny County n Expires June 14, 2004 vania Association of Notaries

RECORDED: 04/12/2002